These interim financial statements were authorised for issue on the date of signing the directors’ declaration.

(b) Accounting Policies

The same accounting policies and methods of computation have been followed in this interim financial report as
were applied in the most recent annual financial statements.

(c) New and Amended Standards Adopted by the Group

The Group has considered the implications of new or amended Accounting Standards which have become applicable
for the current financial reporting period but determined that their application to the financial statements is either not
relevant or not material.

(d) Restatement of comparative

The Group has discovered in the half-year ended 31 December 2022, it had erroneously included the non-cash gain
on disposal of the Brucknell North farm in other income, with a corresponding fair value loss on land and buildings in
other comprehensive income.

The 31 December 2022 comparative has been corrected in this report by restating each of the affected line items in
the prior period statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income - for the half-year ended
31 December 2022

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

$ $ $

Other income  2,289,418  (1,860,874)  428,544

Dairy farm related costs  (1,607,133)  (31,082)  (1,638,215)

Profit / (loss) before income tax  46,027  (1,891,956)  (1,845,929)

Profit / (loss) from continuing operations  46,027  (1,891,956)  (1,845,929)

Profit / (loss) for the period  (3,167,914)  (1,891,956)  (5,059,870)

Fair value movement on land and buildings
at fair value through other comprehensive income

 (2,117,570)  1,891,956  (225,614)

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period  (2,117,570)  1,891,956  (225,614)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period  (5,285,484)  -  (5,285,484)

The resultant adjustment has no impact on the total comprehensive loss for the period, the net assets or the
statement of cash flows of the Group.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

AUSTRALIAN DAIRY NUTRITIONALS GROUP  INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 2024

16

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

(e) Going Concern

The financial statements have been prepared using the going concern basis of preparation. During the half-year the
Group incurred a loss of $2.75 million (December 2022: $5.29 million loss), has total accumulated losses of $51.50